NAME: Jensen Living Trust
CASE NO(s).:.CU 24-034

Hearing Date: December 12, 2024

EXHIBITS
NO. NAME DESCRIPTION R\e(m”

1 Jensen Letter with supporting documentation (34 pages) N

2 McDonald Photos (3 pages) N

3 Bushman Opposition Letter with supporting documentation (13 N
pages)

4 Rayburn Opposition Letter with supporting documentation (7 N
pages)

5 Stewart Opposition letters (3 pages)







The company is involved in many major projects, assembling, fastening, reworking, and
modifying machines before final delivery. Although it may appear to an untrained eye that they
are an industrial manufacturing company, they are actually assemblers and sub-assemblers of
rock crushers and screening machinery, similar to how a farm equipment dealer assembles and
tests large equipment before delivery.

Unfortunately, our interactions with the appellants began poorly when we broke ground. We
were informed that the property was intended to be a park and that no permits could be obtained
for construction. However, permits were issued a few days after we began, and the foundation
was poured. The appellants attempted to halt our construction and later filed a lawsuit claiming
ownership of part of our property, which was recently settled by our insurance company's
lawyers.

[ believe the appellants are still disgruntled over the loss of what they considered a permanent
park. According to the last paragraph of their statement, they believe the county should force us
to tear down the buildings and restore the park.

[ have enclosed letters of support, including one from the former owner, who claims that the park
issue is new to him.

After receiving noise complaints, we installed a professional sound monitoring service. A recent
timeline of noise levels is enclosed, showing that the nearby railroad line is responsible for
almost all high noise alerts.

The appellant is making various claims in hopes of restoring a mythical park. Therefore, I see no
reason to dwell on irrelevant issues regarding the Planning Director’s decision to approve our
special use permit.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerelif,

»"/ L—/J
‘Roger Jensen - Trustee
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MINUT

Log:.)

Rental unit v

Event

Event type v

Device

It's quiet
Noise levels are
below the set
threshold of 75. If
it becomes noisy
again, you will
receive a new
noise event.
Download an
incident report

It's been noisy
for 30 minutes
You will be
notified when it's
quiet again.

It's been noisy
for 20 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 20
minutes and is
now 70dB. You
will be updated if
it's noisy or quiet
again at 10:22
PM.

Date v

Rental unit

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

Time

Dec 112024 07:03 AM

Dec 10 2024 10:22 PM

A
AN

.

Dec 10 2024 10:12 PM
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It's been noisy
for 10 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 10
minutes and is
now 79dB. You
will be updated if
it's noisy or quiet
again at 10:12 PM.
Let us o~
handle
persistent
noise

issues

Sensor back
online

The sensor is
online. It was
offline for 7
hours.

Sensor is

offline

Last time we
heard something
was at 6:39 AM.
Make sure the
sensor is
connected to the
internet and
charged.

It's quiet

Noise levels are
below the set
threshold of 65. If
it becomes noisy
again, you will
receive a new
noise event.

Home

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

Home

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

Dec 10 2024 10:02 PM

Dec 10 2024 01:24 PM

Dec 10 2024 07:01 AM

Dec 10 2024 06:49 AM
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Download an
incident report

It's been noisy

for 20 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 20
minutes and is
now 71dB. You
will be updated if
it's noisy or quiet
again at 6:49 AM.

It's been noisy
for 10 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 10
minutes and is
now 73dB. You
will be updated if
it's noisy or quiet
again at 6:39 AM.
Let us 2
handle
persistent
noise

issues

It's quiet
Noise levels are
below the set
threshold of 65. If
it becomes noisy
again, you will
receive a new
noise event.
Download an
incident report

8186 River Road Northeast Dec 10 2024 06:39 AM
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8186 River Road Northeast Dec 10 2024 06:29 AM
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8186 River Road Northeast Dec 10 2024 06:27 AM
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It's been noisy

for 10 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 10
minutes and is
now 71dB. You
will be updated if
it's noisy or quiet
again at 6:27 AM.
Let us 2~
handle
persistent
noise

issues

It's quiet
Noise levels are
below the set
threshold of 65. If
it becomes noisy
again, you will
receive a new
noise event.
Download an
incident report

It's been noisy
for 30 minutes
You will be
notified when it's
quiet again.

It's been noisy

for 20 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 20
minutes and is
now 71dB. You

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

Dec 10 2024 06:17 AM

Dec 10 2024 06:17 AM

Dec 9 2024 10:26 PM

Dec 9 2024 10:16 PM

A




will be updated if
it's noisy or quiet
again at 10:26
PM.

It's been noisy
for 10 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 10
minutes and is
now 71dB. You
will be updated if
it's noisy or quiet

again at 10:16 PM.

Letus 0
handle
persistent
noise

issues

Sensor back

online

The sensor is
online. It was
offline for 2
hours.

Sensor is
offline

Last time we
heard something
was at 10:42 AM.
Make sure the
SEensor is
connected to the
internet and
charged.

Home

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

Home

8186 River Road Northeast

Dec 9 2024 10:06 PM

Dec 9 2024 12:50 PM

Dec 9 2024 10:56 AM
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It's quiet
Noise levels are
below the set
threshold of 75. If
it becomes noisy
again, you will
receive a new
noise event.
Download an
incident report

It's been noisy

for 30 minutes
You will be
notified when it's
quiet again.

It's been noisy

for 20 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 20
minutes and is
now 71dB. You
will be updated if
it's noisy or quiet
again at 10:26
PM.

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

Dec 9 2024 07:06 AM

Dec 8 2024 10:26 PM

N
{ e

Dec 8 2024 10:16 PM
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Rental unit v

Event
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Event type v

Device

It's been noisy
for 10 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 10
minutes and is
now 70dB. You will
be updated if it's
noisy or quiet
again at 10:16 PM.
Let us 2~
handle
persistent
noise

issues

It's quiet
Noise levels are
below the set
threshold of 75. If
it becomes noisy
again, you will
receive a new
noise event.
Download an
incident report

Date v

Rental unit

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

Time

Dec 8 2024 10:06 PM

Dec 8 2024 07:00 AM
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It's been noisy
for 30 minutes
You will be
notified when it's
quiet again.

It's been noisy
for 20 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 20
minutes and is
now 70dB. You will
be updated if it's
noisy or quiet
again at 10:29 PM.

It's been noisy

for 10 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 10
minutes and is
now 70dB. You will
be updated if it's
noisy or quiet
again at 10:19 PM.
Let us 2~
handle
persistent
noise

issues

It's quiet

Noise levels are
below the set
threshold of 75. If
it becomes noisy
again, you will
receive a new
noise event.

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

Dec 7 2024 10:29 PM

ad

Dec 7 2024 10:19 PM

¢

Dec 7 2024 10:09 PM

R

Dec 72024 07:04 AM




Download an
incident report

It's been noisy

for 30 minutes
You will be
notified when it's
quiet again.

It's been noisy

for 20 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 20
minutes and is
now 72dB. You will
be updated if it's
noisy or quiet
again at 10:23 PM.

It's been noisy
for 10 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 10
minutes and is
now 70dB. You will
be updated if it's
noisy or quiet
again at 10:13 PM.
Let us N
handle
persistent
noise

issues

Sensor back

online

The sensor is Home

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

8186 River Road Northeast

online. It was

Dec 62024 10:23 PM

@A

Dec 6 2024 10:13 PM

L

Dec 6 2024 10:03 PM

(A2

Dec 6 2024 02:18 PM




offline for 2 hours.

Sensor is offline
Last time we
heard something
was at 12:23 PM.
Make sure the
sensor is
connected to the
internet and
charged.

Sensor back

online

The sensor is
online. It was
offline for 1 hours.

Sensor is offline
Last time we
heard something
was at 11:36 AM.
Make sure the
Sensor is
connected to the
internet and
charged.

Sensor back
online

The sensor is
online. It was
offline for 5 hours.

Sensor is offline
Last time we
heard something
was at 6:27 AM.
Make sure the
sensor is
connected to the

Home 8186 River Road Northeast
Home 8186 River Road Northeast
Home 8186 River Road Northeast
Home 8186 River Road Northeast
Home 8186 River Road Northeast

Dec 62024 12:42 PM

Dec 6 2024 12:21 PM

Dec 62024 11:56 AM

Dec 6 2024 11:12 AM

Dec 6 2024 06:46 AM




internet and
charged.

It's quiet
Noise levels are
below the set
threshold of 65. If
it becomes noisy
again, you will
receive a new
noise event.
Download an
incident report

It's been noisy

for 10 minutes
Noise level has
been above the
set threshold of
65dB for 10
minutes and is
now 71dB. You will
be updated if it's
noisy or quiet
again at 6:37 AM.
Let us 2~
handle
persistent
noise

issues

It's quiet
Noise levels are
below the set
threshold of 65. If
it becomes noisy
again, you will
receive a new
noise event.
Download an
incident report

8186 River Road Northeast Dec 6 2024 06:37 AM

8186 River Road Northeast Dec 6 2024 06:27 AM
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8186 River Road Northeast Dec 6 2024 06:24 AM
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It's been noisy

for 30 minutes 8186 River Road Northeast ~ Dec 52024 10:53 PM
You will be

notified when it's

quiet again. 2

It's been noisy

for 20 minutes

Noise level has

been above the

set threshold of

65dB for 20 8186 River Road Northeast Dec 52024 10:43 PM
minutes and is

now 70dB. You will

be updated if it's q

noisy or quiet

again at 10:53 PM.
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RE: 8186 River Road NE

From: Zack Johnson (zjohnson@co.marion.or.us)
To:  rogerjen@yahoo.com

Date: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 at 03:17 PM PDT

Roger,

Yes, that is the plan. The site was valued by the Rural team and is in the process of being transferred to the Commercial
Team. Currently, nothing on site qualifies as Industrial use for the purposes of our office.

Zack

From: Roger Jensen <rogerjen@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:43 PM
To: Zack Johnson <ZJohnson@co.marion.or.us>
Subject: 8186 River Road NE

[You don't often get email from rogerjen@yahoo.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderldentification ]

A WARNING: This email originated outside of Marion County.
DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Zack

I just wanted to confirm from our meeting last week that after you viewed our tenants operation you believe that our
building “A* commercial warehouse usage does not fall under industrial.

Best regards

Roger Jensen
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- Marion County Appeals Board Salem, OR
December 11, 2024
Dear Board of Appeals,
We work at 8186 River Road NE Salem OR 97303 and we are in support of the Marion

County Planning Director's special use approval for that property that allows the tenant,
Oquamax, to continue operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Sincerely yours,
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jand: 503-222-4626
Salem: 503-390-5250

P.0. Box 9021
Brooks, OR 97305

December 11, 2024

Marion County Appeals Board Salem, OR

Dear Board of Appeals,

| am writing in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for
8186 River Road NE, Salem, OR 97303, allowing the tenant, Oquamax, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Ourtruck cranes can easily access the property to assist with heavy lifting when necessary.

Additionally, | owned and managed a previous business that occupied this property. The
former Little Catherine Meadows sign in front of the property served as a landmark for our
storage business. The grassy area behind the sign, which contains a septic drain field, is
not suitable for use as a park.

Thank you,

2

Steve Ross
President

PROMPT < SAFE «  DEPENDABLE
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www.modernmachinery.com
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Attn: Marion County — Planning Appeals Date:
12/10/2024

To Whom it may Concern

| am writing as a Marion County resident to express my support for the county directors
special use approval for 8186 River Road NE, Salem Oregon. As a retail sales
specialist for mining equipment in Marion County, we find it very adventitious to have a
talented wholesale supplier of crushing and screening equipment that can supply our
local needs. Not only does the business supply jobs to local residents, but it also
provides a service to supply much needed equipment that builds our local infrastructure,
roads, schools and much more.

Best Regards,

Steve Ponder

Steve Ponder
Aggregate Sales Specialist
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Attn: Marion County — Planning Appeals Date:
12/11/2024

To Whom it may Concern

| 'am writing to express my support for the county director’s special use approval for
8186 River Road NE, Salem Oregon. Our business specializes in aggregate mining
equipment for the Western USA.  Our business requires support and components from
other businesses that specialize in our industry. The business we are expressing
support for is one of those small number of vendors that specialize in our industry. With
the help of our critical vendors, we supply equipment that makes materials required to
build infrastructure, roads, schools, buildings and much more.

Joe Jensen
Mobile: 509-280-3316
Email: joe@maximequipment.com

339 Doak Blvd 14411 US-2 890 N Main Street
Ripon, CA 95366 Medical Lake, WA 99022
Independence, OR 97351



Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR

December 12, 2024

Dear Board of Appeals,

I am in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186

River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamax, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

Re@iv BArEY
Name )4’ A2 e MES
Address -
) 02 olympie Avue SE
ALy R % 33%
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Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR

December 12, 2024

Dear Board of Appeals,

[ am in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186

River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamax, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

Fpeter 4

Name

Address
el Kpalo N 72303
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QW Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR
December 12, 2024
Dear Board of Appeals,
Iam in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186

River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamazx, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

%Jo\o 1 dan 'sé(ﬁ,

Name
Address
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Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR

December 12, 2024

Dear Board of Appeals,

[ am in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186

River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamax, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

Jof FenLoti

Name

Address 5{09 %QZ ﬁ/“jw ﬁJ
}&,W M_ ? /5 85




Mo® - Locel i‘\Cow/lJVM'(ﬂ *
v ' Co 'yv\.vl/l\/\..r\«""\ (Lene €1
<w/ Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR

December 12, 2024

Dear Board of Appeals,

I am in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186
River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamax, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

Name

Addres;‘5 é/(-K‘/l “ ST MC
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QW/ Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR
December 12, 2024
Dear Board of Appeals,
[ am in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186

River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamazx, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

Address é')"‘a (V"(SL\/ jﬁ""(*’\)S [ow\v{

(Ceizen o or a7 33y
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Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR

December 12, 2024

Dear Board of Appeals,

Iam in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186

River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamax, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

T K

Nam
Addréss

c
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Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR
December 12, 2024
Dear Board of Appeals,
Iam in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186

River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamax, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

ﬂ S\A\\\WM\ D(‘—/ﬁg
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@/ Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR
December 12, 2024
Dear Board of Appeals,
Iam in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186

River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamax, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

Corr{ L Flgrdeau
e dioAl RovepcrestDr N
“ KLizer OR 47503

Cxecdtive Divsotor Kuizer ChomPEK.




Marion County Planning Appeals Board Salem, OR

December 12, 2024

Dear Board of Appeals,

[am in support of the Marion County Planning Director's special use approval for the 8186

River Road NE Salem OR 97303 property that allows the tenant, Oquamax, to continue
operating their Industrial Machinery and Equipment business.

Best Regards,

N Do Waldes
1751 Paes DR KT
Salem ok T730%












Dear County Commissioners,

| am here to express my strong opposition to the proposed zoning change that would allow
industrial use in an area surrounded by residential properties. | believe this proposal poses
significant risks to both the health and safety of residents, as well as to the environment and
infrastructure that our community relies on. | respectfully urge you to reconsider this decision for
the following reasons:

Water Supply Concerns: This residential area relies solely on well water. This property in question
relies solely on a neighbor’s well for it’s water supply that was built only for the neighbor’s
residential use and not for a second property. The introduction of industrial operations in close
proximity will severely threaten the quality and safety of the residential wells and the Keizer Aquifer,
which supplies drinking water to all the city's wells and its residents. Industrial activities often
generate contaminants that can seep into the ground and compromise water sources, potentially
endangering the health of families who rely on this water. Given that the property in question is not
connected to city water or sewer systems, and the existing infrastructure is not designed to handle
the demands of an industrial business, this zoning change poses an unacceptable risk to our water

supply.

Sewer System Concerns: The current sewer system for this property is designed for a private
residence, not for an industrial facility. The increase in wastewater and other potential pollutants
from industrial operations could overwhelm the system, leading to contamination of both local
water sources and the surrounding environment. There is already evidence that the neighbors have
collected showing contamination illegally going into the ground at this property before this zoning
change. Without access to city water and sewer services, which are not available at this location, it
would be irresponsible to approve this zoning change.

Traffic and Road Safety: Another major concern is the traffic impact on the area. The property is
located on a busy two-lane highway that is already heavily used. The addition of industrial traffic,
including large trucks and heavy equipment, will create severe safety hazards, particularly for local
residents and pedestrians. This road is not built to withstand the wear and tear of heavy industrial
traffic, and the increased load will likely result in more accidents, road damage, and the need for
costly repairs to infrastructure. It is unreasonable to expect this neighborhood to bear these risks
without adequate road improvements, which are not currently planned or feasible.

Environmental Impact and Community Health: The environmental consequences of locating an
industrial business near residential areas cannot be ignored. Industrial activities often result in air
and noise pollution, both of which can harm the health and well-being of residents. This, combined
with the risks of water contamination, creates an unacceptable situation for the community. This
neighborhood is home to families who have lived here for generations, and we value the peace,
safety, and natural environment that make this area a desirable place to live. This will also drive
down the value of the properties in the neighborhood as this will make this an undesirable place to
live.

Conclusion: | understand that zoning changes are often made in pursuit of economic
development, but it is crucial that we consider the long-term impacts on our community’s safety,
health, and environment. This proposed zoning change does not account for the unique
EXHIBIT
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circumstances of this residential area, and | strongly urge you to reject it. If industrial development
is to occur in this area, it must be accompanied by proper infrastructure, including access to city
water and sewer services, to ensure that residents’ safety and well-being are not compromised.

Thank you for your time and consideration of these concerns. | trust that you will prioritize the
health and safety of our community when making your decision.

Sincerely,
Kellie Bushman
958 Greenwood Dr NE, Keizer, OR 97303

503-551-2691
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This Property is no longer advertised on LoopNet.com.

8186 River Rd NE
Keizer, OR 97303

Industrial Warehouse - Property For Lease
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f commercial activities from the front of our home

Unscreened view o




Water Runoff issues increased by drainage from Jensen property

Looking south fom Aubrey Ln. over our property
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CC - Community Commercial
IUC - Unincorporated Community Industrial
EFU - Exclusive Fam Use
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What is Xylol Used for in Industries

i ECHEMI 2022-03-10

What is xylol used for? Xylol is a common compound used to create a solvent for things such as nail polish or vamish. Itis also used to dissolve asphalt
in road construction and to degrease metal parts. Xylol is also referred as xylene or dimethylbenzene.

Xylol has many effects on the human body when inhaled, swallowed, or when exposed to it with skin contact. The primary impact of xylol is central
nervous system depression, which slows down the natural actions of the brain and nervous system. Thus you should, by all means, avoid direct contact
with this substance. Symptoms of central nervous depression include sleepiness, headache, nausea, lack of coordination, and poor judgement. If
someone has breathedin a high enough concentration of xylol fumes, they can become unconscious or die. Xylol has also been shown to have adverse
effects on the immune system, so it is essential to wear protective gear when around xylol during production or degreasing metal parts. If someone

swallows enough of this solvent, it can cause liver damage, but nothing else happens if ingested in small doses.

Important Properties of Xylol

-Flammable, which makes it a high fire risk. It has a flashpoint of 83 °C and an ignition temperature of 210 °C.

It is toxic as it can be absorbed through the skin, so protective gear should always be wormn when working with high concentrations of xylol.
|t irritates the respiratory system, eyes, and skin.

It can cause liver damage when ingested in large quantities.

What is Xylol Used For?

-Making Nail Polish-it is commonly used to make nail polish as it is a solvent for the ingredients in nail polish.

-As a solvent for other chemicals-as mentioned before, it is commonly used as a solvent because of its properties.

‘Used in some cleaning solvents/paints/nail polish removers-lt is used as a solvent for cleaning paints and other chemicals, so they have their full
effect

‘Degreasing Metal Parts-it is used to remove any built-up grease on metal goods

‘Manufacturing Chemicals-it is used as a way to synthesize chemicals for multiple products.

-Road Construction for Asphalt Removal-it is used to dissolve the asphalt on roads so it can be removed. It is an essential element in road construction
as it can help remove old roads and pave new ones.

‘Electronics Manufacturing-Xylol is also used as an industrial solvent to remove grease, wax, oil and tar from metal parts. When xylol is used in this
way, it is necessary to wear protective equipment, as xylol can imitate the skin and damage the eyes.

‘Producing Rubber Products. Xylol is used to wash and soften natural and synthetic rubbers in the rubber industry. It can also dissolve contaminants
such as paraffin and tree resin before they are processed into rubber products.

-During the First World War, Xylol was used as a tear gas agent

‘It is also used in laboratories to help relax reaction vessels and be used as a type of clearing agent.

Xylol can be found in many household items, but it isn't intended to be used as anything but what it's intended for. It would be best never to eat or drink

this compound as it can pose severe health problems. If you note any reactions with the solvent contact a doctor.






12/11/2024

Marion County Planning Commission
555 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

Re: Conditional Use 24-034

Hello,

The purpose of my letter is to oppose the expansion of commercial
activities and buildings at 8186 River Road N in Keizer. The destruction of
Little Catherine Meadows Park was devastating for the nearby family
homes. The character of the neighborhood was negatively impacted.

The county should have rejected the construction of large commercial
buildings in the place of the park. It is a neighborhood first and commercial
activities should be located elsewhere.

| ask you to please preserve the remainder of the Quinaby residential
neighborhood's quality of life. Please do not allow any industrial activities
at this location.

Sincerely,

fl b

Madelyn Morales
(503) 602-0599



12/11/2024

Marion County Planning Commission
555 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

Re: Conditional Use 24-034

Hello,

The purpose of my letter is to oppose the expansion of commercial
activities and buildings at 8186 River Road N in Keizer. The destruction of
Little Catherine Meadows Park was devastating for the nearby family
homes. The character of the neighborhood was negatively impacted.

The county should have rejected the construction of large commercial
buildings in the place of the park. It is a neighborhood first and commercial
activities should be located elsewhere.

| ask you to please preserve the remainder of the Quinaby residential
neighborhood's quality of life. Please do not allow any industrial activities
at this location.

Sincerely,

Shelly Morales
(503) 409-9843
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